SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is entirely
voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.
QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT: (412) 772-8512 FAX: (412) 776-0243
TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER; (412) 776-4970 FAX: (412) 776-0790
SAE WEB ADDRESS  http://www.sae.org
Copyright 1991 Society of Automotive Engineers, Inc.
All rights reserved. Printed in U.S.A.

UNS
No.(2)
2. Unified Numbering System.
Similar
ASTM
Copper No. (3)
3. ASTM B 75.
Copper,
min Phosphorus Arsenic
CA102 C10200 102 (was OF) 99.95 — —
CA120 C12000  120 (was DLP) 99.90 0.004–0.012 —
CA122 C12200  122 (was DHP) 99.90 0.015–0.040 —
— — 142 (was DPA) 99.40 0.015–0.040 0.15–0.50
TABLE 3—MECHANICAL PROPERTIES
Ultimate Strength (Tensile), min 205 MPa (30 000 psi)
Yield Strength (Tensile), min (1)
1. At 0.5% extension under load.
62.0 MPa (9 000 psi)
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j5
28
_1
99
10
6
SAE J528 Revised JUN91
-3-
9. Hydrostatic Test—Unless otherwise specified, tube shall show no evidence of weakness or defects when
subjected to an internal hydrostatic pressure sufficient to subject the material to a hoop (circumferential) fiber
stress of 40 MPa (6000 psi) determined by the following formula for thin, hollow cylinders under pressure.  The
tube need not be tested at a hydrostatic pressure of over 7 MPa (1000 psi) unless so specified.
(Eq. 1)
where:
P = hydrostatic pressure, MPa (psi)
t = minimum thickness of tube wall, mm (in)
D = basic outside diameter of tube, mm (in)
S = allowable stress of the material = 40 MPa (6000 psi)
10. Embrittlement Test—The tube is expected to pass the following test although the actual performance of the
test is not required under this specification unless specifically stipulated by the purchaser:
a. Heat the cleaned or degreased specimens for 20 min minimum at a temperature of 850 °C ± 25
(1562 °F ± 45) in a furnace in which the atmosphere is at least 10% of hydrogen by volume.  Then
quench the specimens immediately and rapidly in water or in the same atmosphere with minimum
contact with air.
b. Polish and etch if desired, cross-sectional test specimens taken transverse to, and bounded by, an
original surface of the material.  Examine the prepared surface microscopically under illumination at a
magnification of 75 to 200 diameters inclusive.  Specimens shall show no passing or open grain
structure characteristic of embrittlement.
11. Notes
11.1 Marginal Indicia—The change bar (l) located in the left margin is for the convenience of the user in locating
areas where technical revisions have been made to the previous issue of the report.  An (R) symbol to the left
of the document title indicates a complete revision of the report.
PREPARED BY THE SAE FLUID CONDUCTORS AND CONNECTORS TECHNICAL
COMMITTEE SC1—AUTOMOTIVE AND HYDRAULIC TUBE AND FITTINGS
P 2St
D 0.8t–
--------------------=
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to